

---

**No. 09-50975**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

NEMESIO CASTRO,  
on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

*Appellant,*

v.

COLLECTO, INC., doing business as  
COLLECTION COMPANY OF AMERICA, and  
US ASSET MANAGEMENT INC.,

*Appellees.*

---

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas

---

**Brief for Appellees**

---

Glenn B. Manishin  
DUANE MORRIS LLP  
505 9th Street, N.W., Suite 1000  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
202.776.7813  
202.478.2875 fax

*Counsel for Appellees Collecto, Inc.,  
d/b/a Collection Co. of America, and US  
Asset Management Inc.*

Dated: February 16, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING THAT SECTION 415 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT DOES NOT PREEMPT “ALL” STATE CONTRACT ACTIONS IS MANIFESTLY CORRECT .....	9
A. Plain Meaning Statutory Construction Is Inapplicable To Implied Preemption Analysis .....	10
B. The Communications Act Has Never Preempted All State Contract Actions .....	14
C. The Act’s 1993 CMRS Amendments Reveal A Plain Congressional Intent To Preserve Applicability of State Law In Contract Matters Unrelated To the “Reasonableness” of Cellular Rates .....	17
D. Appellant’s Reliance On “Implied Repeal” and Other General Maxims of Statutory Interpretation is Misplaced .....	20
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REASONED THAT SECTION 415 IS LIMITED TO TARIFFED CHARGES .....	23
A. The Seventh Circuit’s <i>Boomer</i> Jurisprudence Is Inapplicable, Incorrect And Should Be Rejected .....	23
B. “Lawful Charges” Is A Term of Art Under the Communications Act Limited To Regulated, Tariffed Rates .....	27

III.	THE FDCPA’S BONA FIDE ERROR DEFENSE IS FULLY APPLICABLE TO ANY ERROR OF LAW BY APPELLEES .....	34
A.	This Court Need Not Decide Appellant’s FDCPA Issues To Affirm the District Court’s Judgment Below .....	35
B.	Appellees’ Legal and Collection Procedures Were Both Bona Fide and Reasonable for Purposes of the FDCPA .....	39
C.	Appellant Is Not Entitled to Partial Summary Judgment Because, Even If He Were Correct Legally, Disputed Issues of Material Fact Remain For Trial .....	43
	CONCLUSION .....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Access Telecom, Inc. v MCI Telecomms. Corp.</i> , 197 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	29
<i>Almand v. Reynolds &amp; Robin, P.C.</i> , 485 F. Supp. 1361 (M.D. Ga. 2007) .....	42
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	43
<i>APCC Servs. v. Worldcom, Inc.</i> , 305 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001) .....	30
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	25
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Public Utility Commn. of Texas</i> , 373 F. 3d 641 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>AT&amp;T v. Central Office Tel. Co, Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	28-31, 36
<i>Atwood v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 847 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Baker v. GC Services Corp.</i> , 677 F. 2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982).....	44
<i>Bartlett v. Heibl</i> , 128 F. 3d 497 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	45
<i>Bentley v. Great Lakes Collection Bureau</i> , 6 F.3d 60 (2nd Cir. 1993) .....	45
<i>Boomer v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2002).....	6-7, 23-27, 35-38
<i>Bryan v. BellSouth Comms.</i> , 377 F.3d 424 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	25
<i>Cahnmann v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 484 (7th Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>California Federal Savings &amp; Loan Assn. v. Guerra</i> , 479 U. S. 272 (1987) .....	12
<i>Castellanos v. U.S. Long Distance Corp.</i> , 928 F Supp. 753 (N.D. Ill. 1996) .....	37
<i>Castro v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99703 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 27, 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castro v. Collecto, Inc.</i> , 256 F.R.D. 534, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20324 (W.D. Tex. 2009) .....	2

*Choate v. Champion Home Builders Co.*, 222 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2000) .....15

*Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.*, 505 U.S. 504 (1992) ..... 11-14

*Connecticut Dep’t of Public Utility Control v. FCC*, 78 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 1996) .....30

*Corcoran v. United Health Care, Inc.*, 965 F.2d 1321 (5th Cir. 1992).....13

*Dreamscape Design, Inc. v. Affinity Network, Inc.* 414 F.3d 665 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1075 (2005).....24, 26-27, 35-36

*English v. General Electric Co.*, 496 U. S. 72 (1990) .....13

*Enns v. NOS Comms. (In re NOS Comms.)*, 495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007) .....25

*Eyler v. ILD Telecomms., Inc.*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101267 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 25, 2008) .....26

*Fedor v. Cingular Wireless Corp.*, 355 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2004) .....36

*Firstcom, Inc. v. Qwest Corp.*, 555 F.3d 669 (8th Cir. 2009).....16, 41

*Frank v. Delta Airlines Inc.*, 314 F.3d 195 (5th Cir. 2002) .....11

*Freyermuth v. Credit Bureau Servs., Inc.*, 248 F.3d 767 (8th Cir. 2001).....44, 46

*Hansen v. Continental Ins. Co.*, 940 F.2d 971 (5th Cir. 1991).....13

*Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LLC*, 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004) .....25

*Ivy Broadcasting Co. v. American Tel. & Tel. Co.*, 391 F.2d 486 (2d. Cir. 1968) .....29

*Jeter v. Credit Bureau, Inc.*, 760 F. 2d 1168 (11th Cir. 1985) .....46

*Jones v. Rath Packing Co.*, 430 U.S. 519 (1977) ..... 12

*In re Long Distance Telecommunications Litigation*, 831 F.2d 627 (6th Cir. 1987) .....36

*Louisiana Health Serv. & Indem. Co. v. Rapides Healthcare Sys.*, 461 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006).....5, 21

*Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm. v. FCC*, 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....11, 15

*Malone v. White Motor Corp.*, 435 U.S. 497 (1978) .....11, 12

*Manasher v. NECC Telecom*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 68795 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 18, 2007) .....26, 37

*Marsh v. Rosenbloom*, 499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007) .....21

*Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.*, 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....44

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. AT&T*, 512 U.S. 218 (1994) .....28

*MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Teleconcepts, Inc.*, 71 F.3d 1086 (3d Cir. 1995) .....29

*Moriconi v. AT&T Wireless PCS, LLC*, 280 F. Supp. 2d 867 (E.D. Ark. 2003) .....19

*North Carolina Utilities Commn. v. FCC*, 537 F.2d 787 (4th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 429 U.S. 1027 (1976) .....15

*O’Hara v. GMC*, 508 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2007) .....20

*Orloff v. FCC*, 352 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....28-29, 31-32

*Pescatrice v. Otovitz*, 539 F. Supp. 1375 (S.D. Fla. 2008) .....42

*Peter v. GC Services, LP*, 310 F. 3d 344 (5th Cir. 2002) .....45

*Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux*, 481 U.S. 41 (1987) ..... 13

*Planned Parenthood of Houston and Southeast Tex. v. Sanchez*, 403 F. 3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005) .....12

*Premiere Network Servs. v. SBC Comms., Inc.*, 440 F.3d 683 (5th Cir. 2006) .....13, 16

*Retail Clerks v. Schermerhorn*, 375 U. S. 96 (1963) .....11

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*, 331 U. S. 218 (1947) .....11, 12,

*Russey v. Rankin*, 911 F. Supp. 1449 (D.N.M. 1995) .....44

*Sanderson, Thompson, Ratledge & Zimny v. AWACS, Inc.*, 958 F. Supp. 947 (D. Del. 1997) .....19

*Schad v. Z-Tel Communications, Inc.*, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 529, 2005 WL 83337 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2005) .....37

*Smith v. GTE Corp.*, 236 F. 3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....16

*Texas Ofc. of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC*, 183 F. 3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999).....16

*Ting v. AT&T*, 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003) .....25

*Union Tel. Co. v. Qwest Corp.*, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28417 (D. Wyo. May 11, 2004) ..... 29-30

*United States v. Lawrence*, 276 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2001) .....34

*United States v. National Financial Services, Inc.*, 98 F. 3d 131 (4th Cir. 1996) .....45

*In re Universal Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.*, 300 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Kan. 2003) .....37

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Global NAPs, Inc.*, 377 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2004) .....33

*Walker v. National Recovery, Inc.*, 200 F. 3d 500 (7th Cir. 1999).....45

*Walker v. Thompson*, 214 F.3d 615 (5th Cir. 2000) .....34, 44

*Western Union Intl. v. Data Development*, 41 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1995).....29

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) .....21

**State Cases**

*Palisades Collection LLC v. Larose*, No. 42046/47 (Queens Co. Sept. 23, 2009) .....41

*Stine v. Stewart*, 80S.W.3d 586 (Tex. 2002).....32

*Tenore v. AT&T Wireless Services*, 136 Wash. 2d 322, 962 P.2d 104 (1998).....19

**Regulatory Decisions**

*Policy & Rules Concerning the Interstate, Interexchange Marketplace,*  
 Order on Reconsideration, 12 FCC Rcd. 15014 (1996) .....32

*Policy & Rules Concerning the Interstate, Interexchange Marketplace,*  
 Second Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd. 20730 (1996).....16, 31

*In re Wireless Consumers Alliance, Inc.,* 15 FCC Rcd. 17021 , 2000 WL  
 1140570 (Aug. 14, 2000) .....20

**Federal Statutes**

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act,  
 15 U.S.C. § 1692e *et seq.* ..... iii, 1, 4-5, 8, 32, 38, 41, 44-46

Communications Act of 1934, as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 151 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

Omnibus Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, § 6002, 107 Stat.  
 312, 394 (1993) .....18

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(5) .....44

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c) .....4, 39

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

29 U.S.C. § 1144(a) .....13

47 U.S.C. § 152(b) ..... 14, 16, 18-19

47 U.S.C. §§ 201-02.....14, 16, 24, 28, 32

47 U.S.C. § 203 ..... 28, 30, 32-33

47 U.S.C. §§ 252-53.....33

47 U.S.C. § 332 ..... 3, 6, 17-19, 24, 27 32

47 U.S.C § 332(c) .....17, 24, 27

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3) .....6, 18

47 U.S.C. § 414 ..... 13, 25-26

47 U.S.C. § 415(a) .....2-5, 7-8, 10-14, 16, 20-23, 27-29, 32-33, 40-41

**State Statutes**

8 Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §§ 16.004, 16.051 .....32

**Rules**

FED. R. APP. P. 28(a)(9) .....17

FED. R. APP. P. 32.1(b) .....41

FED. R. CIV. P. 23(a).....2

FED. R. CIV. P. 56 .....4, 43

**Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 20.15 .....30, 33

**Treastises and Secondary Sources**

L. Kennedy & H. Purcell, *Wandering Along the Road to Competition and Convergence – The Changing CMRS Roadmap*, 56 FED. COMM. L.J. 489 (2004) .....18

J. Kearney & T. Merrill, *The Great Transformation of Regulated Industries Law*, 98 COLUM. L. REV. 1323 (1998) .....29
